Vol. 13(2), pp. 23-34, April-June 2021
DOI: 10.5897/JPBCS2020.0927
Article Number: 915713966413
ISSN 2006-9758
Copyright ©2021
Author(s) retain the copyright of this article
Journal of Plant Breeding and Crop

Ngure et al.          25
Table 1. Description of the genotypes used in the study.
Entry Genotype code Seed color
1 LG1 Black
2 G2 Black
3 W7 Black
4 M5 Brown
5 G1 Black
6 B1 Dotted (brown with black dots)
7 Local variety Black
8 DL1002 Black
Table 2. Description of the SSR primers used in the study.
Primer
name
Forward primer Reverse primer
Annealing
temperature
Approximate
product size
LABRRT 1 TGGATTCTACAGTTTCGATGACGA GTCAGACGGTGGTTTCTGCCTTAT 56 100
LABRRT2 GCCATGTTCTGAAAGATGTAACAGTG GGCAAGCAGTCATATCCAGAAACT 56 170
LABRRT8 TCAGAACTCTACTTTCTGAGCTTGA ATCATACAGTCCGTGTTGTTCG 56 190
LABRRT23 GGGAGTGTGAAATAGAGAATCAGTT CAGCACTATCCACACCTGCAATAC 56 170
LABRRT49 CATGCTCTCAAGCTGTTCATCAAT GAGTCCAACGTTGTTAGCGAGAGT 56 220
LABRRT50 TCACAGAGCCAAAGACAAACTCA GATGAGGAGCCTCGTTGAATTG 56 100
LABRRT52 CAGGTTTGTGATTCGCATGAGTC TGGTGACTATTCATGATGGGAATG 56 90
LABRRT53 GGAAGAACTAAGGTCATCATGC GATCGCAATGATCTTCCAAAGG 56 190
LABRRT77 AGTTTAGCACACCGATCAAATGGT CACAAACCTCCATTACTCTCAGTCA 56 180
LABRRT83 ATAAGAAGATCGCTTGTCGCCTTC TCTGAGTTTTGGGTCGTTTAATCC 56 100
Source: Kirkhouse Trust (2014).
surface, leaf shape, growth habit, branch orientation, flower color,
pod curvature, pod beak, pod color of mature pods, unripe pod
attachment, seed color at maturity, and seed shape when dry.
The quantitative traits included: days to 50% flowering (days from
emergence to 50% of the plants producing flowers), days to
maturity (from emergence to stage when 50% of the plants have
mature pods), flower buds/raceme (average number of buds from
10 randomly chosen racemes), racemes/plant (average number of
racemes from 10 randomly chosen plants), pods/plant (average
number of pods from 10 randomly chosen plants), seeds/pod
(average number of seeds from 10 randomly chosen ripe pods),
plant height (cm) (measured on 10 random matured plants from the
cotyledon scar to tip of the plant), and 1000 seed weight (g)
(average weight of 1000 seeds). Data was taken from four inner
rows since one outer row from both sides of each plot was removed
to take care of border effect. Values used for analysis were
measured from 10 plants chosen at random in each plot.
Genetic diversity of the Dolichos genotypes using SSR
markers
Polymerase chain reaction on the isolated genomic DNA obtained
was carried out using ten SSR primer pairs selected from a list of
25 primers developed by Kirk House Trust (Table 2).
DNA Extraction
Ten plants of each of the six genotypes under study were planted in
a greenhouse at the Kenya Plant Health Inspectorate Service
(KEPHIS), Muguga laboratories. Young fresh leaves of each
genotype were harvested from three-week-old plants and ground
into fine powder under liquid nitrogen using a motor and pestle for
DNA extraction. The cetyl-tri-methyl-ammonium bromide (CTAB)
method (Kimani et al., 2012) was carried out with slight
modifications as follows: leaf extracts were transferred to labeled